



Parking (Off-Street) Regulation Bylaw No. 7403 Amendment Bylaw No. 10024

The Council of the City of Richmond enacts as follows:

- 1. **Parking (Off-Street) Regulation Bylaw No. 7403**, as amended, is further amended at Section 3.2 "[Traffic Control devices Prohibitions]" by adding the following as new section 3.2.2:
 - "3.2.2 Every person must obey the instructions, regulations, or prohibitions contained in or upon any **traffic control device** erected or placed under the provisions of the *Motor Vehicle Act* (BC), the *Motor Vehicle Act Regulations*, or this Bylaw.".
- 2. **Parking (Off-Street) Regulation Bylaw No. 7403**, as amended, is further amended at "Part Seven: Impoundment" by deleting Sections 7.1 through 7.6 and replacing them with the following:
 - "7.1 Any vehicle unlawfully occupying any portion of street, City property, or other public space, may upon order of any Police Officer, the General Manager, Engineering & Public Works, the Fire Chief, any Bylaw Enforcement Officer, or their designates, or any traffic enforcement agent, be removed to an impoundment in such a place as directed by the person issuing the order and kept there at the owner's risk and expense.
 - 7.2 A vehicle removed to an impoundment will not be released to its owner until the impounding charges are paid.
 - 7.3 If such **impounded vehicle** is not claimed by its **owner** within 14 days of the giving of the notice of the **impounding** of the **vehicle**, such **vehicle** may be sold at public auction and any monies received on its sale shall be applied, firstly, to the cost of the sale; secondly, to the **impounding charges**; and thirdly, to the recovery of any monies owed for any outstanding fines levied against the **owner** under this Bylaw. The surplus, if any, shall be sent by registered mail to the registered **owner** of the vehicle at the address shown for such **owner** in the records of the Superintendent of Motor Vehicles.
 - 7.4 Notice shall be given to the **owner** of every **vehicle** impounded under this Part 7 of the intention to sell such **vehicle** on the date set out in the notice by mailing the notice by registered mail to the registered **owner** of the **vehicle** at the address shown for such **owner** in the records of the Superintendent of Motor Vehicles as of the date of impoundment.

Bylaw 10024

- 7.5 The **owner** of a **vehicle** shall incur the penalties provided for any violation of this Bylaw with respect to any **vehicle** owned by them unless at the time of such violation the **vehicle** was in the possession of some person other than the **owner** without the **owner**'s consent; but nothing in this section shall relieve the operator of a **vehicle**, not being the **owner**, from incurring penalties provided for such violation.".
- 3. **Parking (Off-Street) Regulation Bylaw No. 7403**, as amended, is further amended at Section 8.1 "[Interpretation]" by inserting the following definition in alphabetical order:

"Number Plates means number plates as defined in the *Motor Vehicle Act* (BC), as may be amended or replaced from time to time.".

4. **Parking (Off-Street) Regulation Bylaw No. 7403**, as amended, is further amended at Section 8.1 – "[Interpretation]" by deleting the definition of Parking Permit and replacing it with the following definition:

"Parking Permit means a time-limited identification issued under the direction of the Manager, Community Bylaws which authorizes parking within a pay parking lot."

5. This Bylaw is cited as "Parking (Off-Street) Regulation Bylaw No. 7403, Amendment Bylaw No. 10024".

FIRST READING	OCT 2 8 2019	CITY OF RICHMOND
SECOND READING	OCT 2 8 2019	APPROVED for content by originating
THIRD READING	OCT 2 8 2019	
ADOPTED		- APPROVED for legality by Solicitor

MAYOR

CORPORATE OFFICER